
Village of Richwood Ohio

COMPREHENSIVE VILLAGE FEE SCHEDULE

This fee schedule has been established by the Village of Richwood and is hereby enacted per  

Ordinance 25-03112025 and updated per Resolution as shown.  

Sec. 1:  Administrative Fees:  

1.  Impounded Vehicles - Resolution # 25-04282025

2.  Commercial and Heavy Vehicles - Resolution # 25-04282025

3.  Peddlers, Solicitors, and Canvassers - Resolution # 25-04282025

4.  Dumpster or portable storage unit permit   - Resolution # 25-04282025

Sec 2:  Water and Sewer Fees:  

1.  Water and Sewer Rates and Fees general costs -  Resolution # 25-04282025

2.  Water Reconnections - Resolution # 25-04282025

3.  Sewer Rates - Resolution # 25-04282025

4.  Tap fees, charges, and expenses  - Resolution # 25-04282025

Section 3:  Zoning and Planning fee schedule

2.  Zoning Administration; schedule of fees, charges, and expenses  - Resolution # 25-04282025

Section 4:  Building fee schedule

1.  Building code fees  - Resolution # 25-04282025

Section 5:  Miscellaneous fee schedule.

1.  Fire Prevention Code fees  - Resolution # 25-04282025

2.  Public Records Request fees  - Resolution # 25-04282025

3.  Park Fees  - Resolution # 25-04282025

(a) Any person eighteen years of age and above shall pay a license fee . The fee  shall be waived 

for all individuals under eighteen years of age. $30.00 

(a) Dumpster / Portable storage unit permit $10.00 

(b) Dumpster / Portable storage unit permit / extension fee (over 14 days of placement) $30.00 

(a)  A fee of twenty dollars ($20.00) for administrative costs shall be charged for each vehicle impounded by the Village; and 

stored at the Richwood Police Impound lot. (b) The fee for the storage of vehicles will be twenty dollars ($20.00) per each 

twenty- four (24) hour period, or pro rata portion thereof, with a minimum charge of twenty dollars ($20.00).

(a).  A charge of ten dollars ($10.00), and for each hour of time or any part thereof spent by each police officer in supervising 

the movement of such vehicle, the applicant shall pay the sum of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) per hour per officer. The charge 

can be prorated into fifteen minute increments.  

1.  Subdivision Fees; schedule of fees, charges, and expenses -  - Resolution # 25-04282025

Section 1:  Administrative fee schedule.

1.   ADMINISTRATIVE AND STORAGE FEES FOR IMPOUNDED VEHICLES.

2.   Commercial and Heavy Vehicles - use of local streets; local permit and conditions.  

3.  Peddlers, Solicitors and Canvassers - License application and requirements

4.  Dumpster or portable storage unit permit.  
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   (1) 2000 gallons minimum charge $40.04 / month

   (2) Over 2000 gallons 6.50 / 1000 gallons plus 

minimum charge

2.  Water Reconnections.  

(a)   If water service is disconnected due to nonpayment of the monthly bill, a reconnection fee 

plus the total delinquent balance shall be paid prior to the reconnection of water service. $50.00 

 (b)  If water service is voluntarily terminated at the property owner’s request, a reconnection fee 

shall be assessed. $25.00 

(a)   The following charges and fees are hereby adopted effective herewith as the bill charge and volume charge

   (1) Bill charge $10.30 per bill

   (2) Volume charge $5.59 per bill

   (3) Debt retirement $1.58 per bill

   (4) Minimum monthly bill based on 2,000 gallon usage $20.48 per bill.

   (5) Fee for each 1,000 gallons thereafter $4.16

   (1) Minimum charge:  $37.96 / month
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(b)  In the case where more than a single residence and/or business is being served by one meter, the minimum charge to each 

user shall be the minimum monthly meter service multiplied by the number of units served or the calculated bill based on 

actual use, whichever is greater.

(c)  A minimum charge of $25.00 will be charged for service if disconnection is at the property owner’s request. If service is 

reconnected in the middle of the billing period then they will be billed for the actual usage.

(a)  Effective January 1, 2025. The base water rate shall increase by 2% over the existing $24.96 per the first 2000 gallons of 

usage, with an additional 2% increase for each 1000 gallons of usage.  The base water rate shall increase by 2% each year 

hereafter per the first 2000 gallons of usage, with an additional 2% increase for each 1000 gallons of usage.  

Section 2:  Water and Sewer fee schedule.

3.  Sewer Rates

(c)   Charges for extra-strength wastes shall be as calculated in Section 925.06 . These rates shall be recalculated annually.

(b)   The price to be charged for sewer service furnished by the Village of Richwood to all customers situated outside of the 

corporation limits of the Village.  

1.   Water and Sewer Rates and Fees general costs

(d)   The price to be charged for water furnished by the Village of Richwood to all customers situated outside the corporation 

limits of the Village:
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 (a):  Water tapping fee

   (1) ¾” Diameter $3,000.00

   (2) 1”  Diameter $5,250.00

   (3) 1 1/2”  Diameter $11,850.00

   (4) 2”  Diameter $14,000.00

   (5) 3”  Diameter $31,700.00

   (6) 4”  Diameter $56,000.00

   (7) 6”  Diameter $127,000.00

   (8) 8”  Diameter $227,300.00

   (9) Water Inspection Fee $75.00

   (1) Single family dwelling, 1 family per bldg. 400

   (2) Apartments one bedroom,  two bedroom,  three bedroom or more 250

   (3) Assembly halls 2 / seat

   (4) Bowling alleys:  no food service 75 / lane

   (5) Churches.  Small 3-5 / sanctuary seat

   (6) Churches, large with kitchen  5-7 / sanctuary seat

   (7)Dance Halls 2 per person

   (8)Drive - in theaters 5 per car space

   (9) Factories and Warehouses, no showers 25 per employee

   (10) Factories and Warehouses, with showers 35 per employee

   (11) Food service operations:  Ordinary restaurant, not 24 hour *note(a) 35 / seat at 400 ppm BOD

   (12) 24 hour restaurant *note(a) 50 / seat at 400 ppm BOD

   (13) Banquet rooms *note(a) 2 / seat at 400 ppm BOD

   (14) Restaurant along freeway *note(a) 100 / seat at 400 ppm BOD

   (15) Tavern, very little food service *note(a) 35 / seat at 400 ppm BOD

   (16) Curb service, drive-in *note(a) 50 / space at 400 ppm BOD

   (17)  Vending machine restaurants *note(a) 100 / seat at 200 ppm BOD

   (18) Hospitals, no resident personnel *note(a) 300 / bed

   (19) Institutions, residents  *note(a) 100 / person
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Section 2:  Water and Sewer fee schedule. (continued)

(b):  Wastewater capacity fees (tap fee):  the owner of any lot of plot of ground which is improved by building thereon is 

required by law to connect into the sewage system of the Village, must make application to the Administrator for the 

connection permit and shall pay a capacity fee.  The capacity fee shall be $10.00 per gallon of standard strength sewer 

discharged in on average day: the average daily gallon usage being determined by the following schedule.  (the minimum 

capacity fee is $4000.00)

(c) Schedule of average daily gallon usage:  

4.  Tap fees, charges, and expenses

Note: When a service line is used for fire protection only, the water connection fees shall be reduced to thirty percent of the 

above rate.  The service line for fire protection shall be separate from all other service lines.  There shall not be any 

Connection between a fire protection system and water system for domestic use.  
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   (20)  Laundries, coin operated *note(a) 400 / machine std size

   (21)  Laundry wastes require special consideration consult Director

   (22)  Motels 100 / unit

150 / patient

100 / resident employee

50 / non resident employee

   (24)  Office Buildings *note(c) 20 / employee or

0.2 / sq.ft of floor space

   (25)  Schools:  Elementary 15 / pupil

   (26)  High and Junior High (or Middle) 20 / pupil

   (27)  Service stations  *note(b) 1000 / first bay

500 / addt bay

   (28)  Shopping Centers without food service or laundries 0.2 / sq.ft of floor space

   (29)  Swimming Pool, average 3-5 per swimmer, design load

   (30)  Swimming Pool, average with hot water shower 5-7 per swimmer, design load

   (31)  Trailer Parks 400 / trailer space

   (32)  Travel trailer dumping stations at service stations Consult Administration

   (33)  Travel trailer parks and camps 125 / trailer or tent space

   (34)  Youth and recreation camps 50 / person

   (35) Sanitary Inspection Fee $75.00

(a) Final Plat Amendments $150.00

(b) Major Subdivisions (Preliminary and Final Platting) $300.00 + $10 / lot

(c) Minor Subdivision $150.00

(d) Planned Unit Overlay District (PUD) $200.00*

(e) Preliminary $600* + site plan

(f) Final Development Plan $300.00*

(g) Re-zonings (Text or Changes to the Zoning Map) $150.00
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Note d:  Capacity Charge Credits.   A credit will be given for a redevelopment property where a previous tap existed.  The 

cost of the redevelopment credit will be based on the previous water meter size.

Note a: - Connection fees for 400ppm BOD sewage shall be doubled. 

Note b: - Truck parking areas will require consideration for treatment of run-off at large truck stops

Note c: - The gallons per day that requires the largest treatment capacity shall be used to calculate the connection fee.  

4.  Tap fees, charges, and expenses (cont).

1.  Subdivision Fees; schedule of fees, charges, and expenses.

Section 3:  Zoning and Planning fee schedule.

4.  Tap fees, charges, and expenses (continued)

   (23)  Nursing and rest homes
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(a) Copy of Planning and Zoning Code, Schedule of District Regulations, or Official Zoning Map $25.00

(b) Zoning Permit or Occupancy Certificate $25.00

(c) Amendment Application Fee $75.00

(d) Appeal Filing Fee $75.00

(e) Variance Filing Fee $75.00

(f) Conditional Use Filing Fee $75.00

(g) Temporary Occupancy Certificate $5.00

(a)   Flood Damage Reduction. 

     (1)  Floodplain Development Permit Application Fee $25.00

(a)  Fireworks; public exhibition permit required.

    (1)   permit fee plus any necessary costs of investigation of the applicant and of inspecting the 

premises on which the exhibition will be conducted. $25.00

(a)  Single page $0.05

(b)  CD or DVD $0.75

(c ) Thumb drive $5.00

(a)  Shelter Rental 1/2 day / full day $35 / $70

(b) Campsites $25.00
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Note 1:   All Zoning Penalties are included in the Zoning Code, see Section 1125.99 and 1141.99

2.  Zoning Administration; schedule of fees, charges, and expenses.

3. Park fees.

Section 4:  Building fee schedule.

1.  Building code fees

Section 5:  Miscellaneous fee schedule (Ordinance xxx)    

1.  Fire Prevention Code fees.  

2.  Public Records Request fees.


